
 

 

 
 

Date of issue: Wednesday, 14 June 2023 
 
  
MEETING  EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Zarait (Chair), Khawar, Bedi, Escott, 

D. Parmar and Qaseem) 
  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 22ND JUNE, 2023 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE, 25 

WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

MADELEINE MORGAN 
 
07736 629 349 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
 

 
STEPHEN BROWN 

Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1  
 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

-  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
  

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be considered 
at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 9 and 
Appendix B of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed.  
 

  

 



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

2.   Employment Committee Terms of Reference - 
To note 
 

1 - 2  

 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 21st March 2023 

 
3 - 6  

 
SERVICE IMPLEMENTATION ISSUES 
  

4.   Workforce Equality Data Report 
 

7 - 44  
 

5.   Temporary Agency Staff Report 
 

45 - 52  
 

6.   Senior Management Restructure 
 

53 - 56  
 

7.   Date of Next Meeting - 12th September 2023 
 

  

 
 

Press and Public 
 
Attendance and accessibility:  You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and 
public, as an observer. You will however be asked to leave before any items in the Part II agenda are 
considered.  For those hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is available in the Council Chamber. 
 
Webcasting and recording:  The public part of the meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or 
subsequent broadcast on the Council’s web
[...]
in Human Resource Management 
and to monitor performance in the following 
areas: 

 
• HR Policies and Practices 
• Equal Opportunities and Diversity in 

Employment 
• Workforce Planning and Monitoring 
• Learning and Development 
• Communication and Consultation 
• Employee Well Being 
• Risk, Health and Safety Management 

 

Staffing matters 
generally are 
dealt with by 
Officers under 
the Scheme of 
Delegation.   
 

 
 
 
Part 3.4 – Responsibility for Council Functions, Constitution May 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Employment Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 21st March, 2023. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Ali (Chair), Ajaib, Basra, M. Bedi, Gahir, Qaseem and 
Smith 

  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Bal and Grewal 

 
 

PART 1 
 

30. Declarations of Interest  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

31. Minutes of the Meeting held on 22nd December 2022  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd December 2022 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

32. Grievance Policy and Procedure Report  
 
The Project Manager for Transformation outlined the main points of the report, 
which provided a revised grievance policy for Committee approval. The 
Project Manager explained that the revised policy sought to reduce formal 
grievances to a minimum by enabling managers and  employees to resolve 
issues in the workplace before invoking a formal grievance. The revised policy 
also took into account lessons learned from previous cases. 
  
Questions from Members included on data available on grievance complaints, 
whether the timescale given of 6 weeks as the normal duration for a grievance 
investigation was achieved, and on whistleblowing. It was explained that while 
there were no figures available currently on grievance complaints, overall the 
number was very low. On the 6 weeks timescale this was not currently being 
achieved and officers were working to improve on this. It was also explained 
that whistleblowing was a separate policy but that numbers on this were also 
currently low. 
  
There was some concern that at the informal stage a complainant may not 
have anyone to support them in their complaint but officers clarified that 
complainants could have support at every stage of the grievance procedure. 
There was also a question of how long records would be kept for in grievance 
cases and the Project Manager explained that while she did not have the 
answer to this she could check the policy on record-keeping and let Members 
know this. 
  
Finally Members agreed with the statement in the report that it would be 
essential that once approved there would be appropriate communication and 
training for all staff, as it was vitally important that all staff were made aware of 
the revised policy. 
  

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



 
Employment Committee - 21.03.23 

Resolved – That the Committee approved the revised Grievance Policy and 
Procedure. 
 

33. Recruitment Direction Report  
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced the report, outlining that it had been noted 
at Cabinet the previous evening. The report set out why the recruitment 
direction had been brought in and the rationale behind it. The Posts covered 
by the report were also set out in the appendix. The Monitoring Officer drew 
Members’ attention to the Commissioners’ comments on the need to review 
this area of work on a regular basis to ensure the improvements needed were 
delivered. 
  
In answer to questions regarding the list of third tier posts by directorate, the 
Monitoring Officer explained that the list could change and was a moveable 
feast; not all of the posts on the list had been filled yet. There were still 
vacancies across the organisation including at senior levels, and significant 
numbers of vacancies in finance and ICT, the Council had a big recruitment 
agenda and hoped to fill these vacancies by direct recruitment. There was 
concern from some Members on the num
[...]
s mentioned 
in the report which had identified issues and quick wins which could be taken 
by services and HR. Officers did not have details on this but agreed to update 
Members by email in the near future. 
  
Resolved – The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 

34. Performance Management of Chief Officers update  
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced the report, which was an update to the 
report on the same subject presented to the last Committee in December. The 
report included feedback on areas where this was requested to be reported 
back to the Committee. 
  
Members asked whether an exit interview was usual practice for staff leaving 
the Council and it was explained that this was usual practice although had not 
happened as regularly as was hoped. Officers explained that this could be to 
do with the circumstances of a member of staff’s departure and the timeframe 
involved. Members had no further questions on this update report. 
  
  
Resolved – The Committee noted the updated actions on the learning points 
highlighted in the report in December 2022. 
 

35. Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That details of the Members’ Attendance Record 2022/23 be 
noted. 
 

36. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
The Committee was able to conduct all business in the public part of the 
meeting without disclosing any of the exempt information in Part II of the 
published agenda. It was therefore not necessary to exclude the press and 
public. 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.30 pm) 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Slough Borough Council 

 
Report To: 
 

Employment Committee 

Date:  
 

22 June 2023 

Subject: 
 

Workforce Equality Data Report  

Chief Officer: 
 

Sarah Hayward 

Contact Officer: 
 

Surjit Nagra Associate Director -HR, Christine 
Ford Diversity & Inclusion Lead. 

 
Ward(s): 
 

 
All  

Exempt: No  
 

Appendices: 
 

A  - Workforce Equality Data Report 
B - Further Update on E
[...]
s is not prescribed but 
includes information relating to persons who share a relevant protected characteristic who 
are (a) its employees; (b) other persons affected by its policies and practices.  This report 
relates to the first category.   As an organisation, we are working hard to improve the 
accuracy of our workforce data and ensure our HR policies, practices, and procedures 
provide an inclusive and responsive workplace for all colleagues. The Workforce Equality 
Data Report (Appendix A) takes a snapshot of the workforce as of 31 December 2022 and 
is published on the council website.  The full report will be updated at least annually (by 30 
March 2024), and at interim periods as additional workforce data and strategic objectives 
are developed (October 23). 
 

3. Background 

3.1 The council has gone through an unprecedented period of organisational change over 
the past 3 years and, like many local authorities, is also managing the impact of the 
pandemic.  Whilst it has complied fully with its legal obligations under the Equality Act 
(2010) to publish its gender pay gap annually, it has not been fully compliant in its 
publication of workforce data. This report marks a return to compliance with the 
workforce element of the Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) and we are working with 
the Equality and Human Rights Commission to ensure full compliance with all elements 
of the PSED by October 2023.  As we begin our journey of recovery and improvement, 
we want to ensure that inclusion, dignity and respect is at the heart of everything we 
do as an employer.  This report is a starting point to understand where we are now and 
where we want to be in the future, as we rebuild and stabilise our permanent workforce.  

 
3.2 The report shows that the council employs more female staff than male staff.  This is 

consistent with national employment trends in local government and is reflective of the 
wide range of job roles and services provided by a unitary au
[...]
lleagues to self-disclose diversity data in relation to all the above protected characteristics, this is entirely voluntary 
and we also respect that due to a wide range of reasons, sometimes colleagues will not wish to disclose information for 
every category. Therefore, where data sets are incomplete, we have indicated levels of non-disclosure. We are 
committed to improving diversity declaration rates wherever possible, as this allows us to better understand our staff 
cohort and the impacts of our workforce policies and procedures. 

This report focuses on Gender, Age, Disability and Ethnicity. As data collection on other categories improves, we will aim 
to publish analysis on this when available.  

P
age 19



8 
 

Workforce Profiles 

On the snapshot date of 31 December 2022, the council employed 995 staff. (Permanent employees from Agresso) This includes 
permanent and directly employed staff and does not include agency or interim staff. It is acknowledged that the council currently 
has an elevated level of agency and interim staff; whilst there is significant recruitment of permanent staff underway to re-build 
a “right council” for Slough, as part of the recovery (especially in corporate support services), it is recognised that the current 
job and skills market remains challenging, and it is likely that there will remain a sizeable number of temporary staff in the short 
term. We are unable to provide equalities monitoring information on these individuals currently.  

Data Recording Note 

• Data quality outputs vary due to changes within the system. Some of these may be due to operational practice or 
methodological change. Data outputs and data validation from directorates is under review. 

• For data recording purposes and openness and transparency kindly note that Inaccurate, inconsistent, missing and 
duplicate data pose threats to cultivating trustworthy data sets. Data quality is key focus for Slough Borough Council in 
utilising data for oper
[...]
n of women joining the organisation in 2022 has been slightly lower. 

  

< £15000 £15,000 - £19,999 £20,000 - £29,999 £30,000 - £39,999 £40,000 - £49,999 £50,000 - £59,999 £60,000 - £69,999 >£70,000
F 79.66% 86.57% 54.55% 55.74% 63.80% 67.35% 53.33% 28.57%
M 20.34% 13.43% 45.45% 44.26% 36.20% 32.65% 46.67% 71.43%

0.00%

10.00%

20.00%

30.00%

40.00%

50.00%

60.00%

70.00%

80.00%

90.00%

100.00%

Gender profile across salary bands as
percentage of each band 

P
age 23



12 
 

Age Profile  

Table 2. Age Profile 

Age Profile Type 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65 Plus Grand Total 

Age profile of the 
Council 

2.41% 12.36% 25.03% 28.94% 25.73% 5.53% 100.00% 

Age profile of 
starters 

7.30% 13.87% 20.44% 29.93% 21.17% 7.30% 100.00% 

Age profile of 
leavers 

7.98% 22.09% 24.54% 14.11% 20.25% 11.04% 100.00% 

Age Profile figures are for Council is at 31/12/2022. 
Age Profile for Starters for Council is from 01/01/2022 – 31/12/2022.  
Age Profile for Leavers  for Council is from 01/01/2022 – 31/12/2022. 

P
age 24



13 
 

 

0.00%

5.00%

10.00%

15.00%

20.00%

25.00%

30.00%

35.00%

40.00%

45.00%

< £15000 £15,000 - 
£19,999

£20,000 - 
£29,999

£30,000 - 
£39,999

£40,000 - 
£49,999

£50,000 - 
£59,999

£60,000 - 
£69,999

>£70,000 N/A

16-24

25-34

35-44

45-54

55-64

65+

Age Profile by across salary bands as
percentage of the workforce 

P
age 25



14 
 

 

Key Highlights (Age) 

� Almost 80% of the council’s workforce is aged 35-64 years, with around 29 % of employees being in the 45-54 age 
category 

� In 2022, nearly 50% of new starters were aged between 35-54 years. 

� Around a quarter of all leavers in 2022 were aged 35-44 years, with around 11% of leavers being over 65 years of 
age.  

< £15000 £15,000 - 
£19,999

£20,000 - 
£29,999

£30,000 - 
£39,999

£40,000 - 
£49,999

£50,000 - 
£59,999

£60,000 - 
£69,999 >£70,000

16-24 6.78% 1.49% 5.93% 1.35% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
25-34 13.56% 14.93% 15.42% 12.84% 9.82% 4.08% 0.00% 0.00%
35-4
[...]
 up less than 2% of the workforce ( and in practice most of these comprise 
just 1 or 2 employees), this has been amalgamated in to the “Other” category   This category 
currently makes up c. 10% of employees. The largest self-defined detailed ethnicity is White British, 
followed by Indian and Pakistani. Almost 55% of the workforce self-identifies as one of these three 
ethnicities.  
 
 

Page 44



Slough Borough Council 

 
Report To: 
 

Employment Committee 

Date:  
 

22 June 2023 

Subject: 
 

Temporary Workers Report  

Chief Officer: 
 

Sarah Hayward 

Contact Officer: 
 

Surjit Nagra Associate Director - HR; Belinda 
Collins – Interim Group Manager – HR; Adrian 
Thomson - Interim Recruitment Lead  

 
Ward(s): 
 

 
All  

Exempt: No  
 

Appendices: 
 

Appendix 1 – Summary of specific types of roles of 
all agency/temporary workers 
Appendix 2 – Performance KPIs 

1. Summary and Recommendation 

1.1 This report presents Committee Members with information from the last financial 
year on the Council’s use of temporary / agency workers engaged within the 
different directorates.  

 
Recommendation: 
Committee is recommended to: 
 

• Review and note the contents of this report. 
 
Commissioner Review 
 
Commissioner comments have been included in the papers. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 45

AGENDA ITEM 5



2. Report 

Introductory paragraph 
 
2.1  The recruitment of a skilled workforce is essential for the Council to deliver its 

services. The recruitment market is challenging and requires specialist skills to 
attract talented staff and to do this in a timely manner to avoid service delivery 
being impacted. 

 
2.2 Temporary workers are used by the Council to provide short-term and in some 

cases long-term resources to fill absences, vacancies and add capacity to deal 
with peaks in workflow. There is a further need to engage with highly skilled 
professionals who can enable the authority to fill skills gaps, work on fixed term 
projects and add an external perspective to the management of the organisation.  
The use of agency workers can be a cost-effective way of dealing with peaks and 
troughs of work and does provide flexibility that a permanent workforce cannot. 

 
2.3 Due to the ongoing difficulties over the last few years, the council have had to rely 

on temporary workers to fill key roles. Some of these placements have been 
extended on numerous occasions due to available skills in the market for example 
Social Workers, Finance, Planners, Occupational Therapist, ICT & HR Staff. 
Slough also has additional pressures due to the geographical location and 
competition with other local authorities and private sector.  
 
3. Background & Actions  
 

3.1  This report covers details the spend and usage of Agency /Temporary workers 
over the last financial year broken down into 4 quarters for the Council, as follows: 

 
• Quarter 1 – 1st April – 30th June 2022 
• Quarter 2 – 1st July – 30th September 2022 
• Quarter 3 – 1st October – 31st December 2022 
• Quarter 4 – 1st January – 31st March 2023 

 
3.2 It is important to acknowledge that the Council has during the last financial year, 

once again, gone through a significant change. This has included organisational 
change programmes in Finance and ICT; key permanent appointments being 
made into the Corporate Leadership Team (including the permanent appointment 
of the Chief Executive). It has also required to have specialist skilled personnel 
to be engaged in services such as Finance to support stabilising the service due 
to the impact of the Our Futures Programme.  

 
3.3 Below is detailed the spend for each quarter of the last financial year (2022/2023) 

in the directorates. Please note the directorates and some of the services moved 
during the year so the spend in the directorates may not be reflective of the actual 
spend. For example, Finance and Commercial Services became a separate 

Page 46



directorate part way through the last financ
[...]


Exempt: No 
 

Appendices: 
 

None  

1. Summary and Recommendation 

1.1 This report sets out for the committee an update on the proposed senior 
management restructure which is scheduled to be launched in July 2023. A verbal 
update on the progress of the current informal consultation on the proposed structure 
and the next steps will be given to the committee at the meeting.  

Recommendation: 

Committee is recommended to: 
 

• Note the contents of this report. 
 

Commissioner Review 

The commissioners support efforts to improve the overall management of the authority. 
The senior structure and appointments / dismissals thereto are specifically functions 
covered by the directions and the commissioners will need to see more details before they 
are able to agree the formal proposals. 

2. Report 

Introductory paragraph 

2.1 As articulated in the Council’s Corporate Plan, the Council is on a long-term path to 
recovery, however, to deliver this we need corporate capacity.  A restructure took 
place in October 2022 to establish a structure which would increase capacity at the 
top levels of the organisation to deliver the stabilisation and operating model for 
recovery.  This would in turn deliver resources to allow the Council to focus on 
changes required in services and at other levels of the organisation. 

 

2.2 In October 2022 the Council did not have a permanent Corporate Leadership Team 
(CLT) in place. The Council now has a permanent CLT, the last postholder taking 

Page 53

AGENDA ITEM 6



 
their role in March 2023. CLT have been discussing the capacity and the need to 
drive through activities related to the recovery programme at pace. These 
discussions have led to outlining the need to re-organise services which sit under 
the current directorates.  

2.3 A proposed structure has been developed which has been informally consulted on 
with affected staff and trade unions.  This process has led to further changes that 
will be made because of the valuable feedback from staff.  A formal consultation 
document will be prepared and shared with trade unions which will set out Slough 
Borough Council (SBC)’s proposals for changes to the structure of the Council’s 
corporate management structure. It will propose some changes to the 
responsibilities of the existing Executive Director (ED) roles and propose the 
creation of a Director / Head of Service structure in succession to the current 
Associate Director (AD) / Group Manager (GM) roles.  

2.4  As members will be aware, with effect from 1 September 2022 and following the 
Commissioners’ initial six-month report to the Secretary of State, the Minister 
expanded the Directions to the Council in Annex B of the Directions to include the 
following: 
“5. All functions to define the officer structure for the senior positions, to  
determine the recruitment processes and then to recruit the relevant staff to  
those positions.” 
 

2.5 ‘Senior positions’ is defined in Annex B of the Directions as ‘direct reports to the  
Chief Executive and their direct reports, and their Group Managers – tier one,  
tiers two and three. 

2.6 On that basis, the Commissioners will be kept fully informed through the process, 
and have the power to intervene if they so wish.  

Background 

2 7 2021 and 2022 have been very challenging years for Slough Borough Council and 
its staff. The very serious financial challenges highlighted by the s151 officer in July 
2021 were confirmed on 25 October 2021 when the Department for Levelling Up 
Housing and Communities (DLUHC) Governance report and the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and accountancy (CIPFA) report on the Council’s finances and 
governance processes were issued. The significant underlying weaknesses 
highlighted in these reports had arisen over a period of several years and 
represented the combined impact of a wide range of issues including, but not 
limited to, significant capacity and capability issues. 

 
2.8 T
[...]
 to spend local taxpayers' 
money on large pay-offs are subject to the appropriate level of accountability, local 
authorities should offer full council the opportunity to vote before packages over 
£100,000 are approved.  This is particularly important in a situation when it is likely 
that there will be a delay in the accounts for the relevant year being closed, signed 
off and published. 

3.3  Risk management implications  

3.3.1  Without a full complement of staff in the senior management structure there is the 
risk of failure of service delivery.  

3.4 Environmental implications  

3.4.1 There are no specific environmental implications arising from this report.  

3.5 Equality implications  

3.5.1 As part of the consultation process a detailed Equality Impact Assessment will be 
conducted. As this is an internal process which affects the workforce it does not 
require a public consultation. 

3.6 Procurement implications 

3.6.1 Not applicable for this report to the committee.  

3.7 Workforce implications  

3.7.1 The consultation process will follow the Councils Organisational Change Policy and 
Procedure  

3.8 Property implications  

3.8.1 Not applicable for this report to the committee. 

4.   Background Papers 

None   

Page 56


	Agenda
	2 Employment Committee Terms of Reference - To note
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 21st March 2023
	4 Workforce Equality Data Report
	Slough Borough Council
	1.	Summary and Recommendations
	Recommendations:
	Reason:

	Commissioner Review

	2.	Report
	Introductory paragraph
	3. Background

	4.	Implications of the Recommendation
	4.1		Financial implications
	4.2		Legal implications
	4.3		Risk management implications
	4.4	Environmental implications
	4.5	Equality implications
	4.6	Workforce implications

	5.	 Background Papers

	Appendix A Workforce Equality Data Report
	Slough Borough Council  Workforce Equality Data Report March 2023  (Updated Version June 2023)
	Contents
	Introduction
	Meeting the Public Sector Equality Duty, Equality Act (2010)
	Statutory Reporting – Equality Objectives
	Statutory Reporting - Gender Pay Gap
	The Borough
	Summary of key demographics from 2021 Census

	What diversity data do we monitor?
	Workforce Profiles
	Data Recording Note
	Gender Profile
	Table 1. Gender profile
	Key Highlights (Gender)

	Age Profile
	Table 2. Age Profile
	Key Highlights (Age)

	Disability Profile
	Table 3. Disability Profile
	Key Highlights (disability)

	Ethnicity Profile
	Table 4. Ethnicity Profile
	Key Highlights (ethnicity)


	Supporting Equality and Diversity in the Workplace
	Corporate Buildings
	Equality Impact Assessments
	Inclusive Workforce Policies
	Wellbeing and Mental Health
	Learning & Development
	Recruitment & Retention
	Staff Networks
	R.E.A.C.H (Race Equality and Celebrating Heritage) Network:
	The network exists to
	Key work for 2022/3 has included:
	REACH’s priority areas for this year include:

	SBC Women’s Network
	The network exists to:
	Key work for 2022/3 has included:
	The Women’s Network’s priorities for 2023 include

	Employees with Disabilities Forum
	This network exists to:
	Key work has included:
	The Employees with Disabilities Forum’s focus areas for 2023



	Conclusion


	Appendix B Further Update on Ethnicity Reporting

	5 Temporary Agency Staff Report
	Slough Borough Council
	1.	Summary and Recommendation
	Recommendation:
	Commissioner Review

	2.	Report
	Introductory paragraph
	2.1 	The recruitment of a skilled workforce is essential for the Council to deliver its services. The recruitment market is challenging and requires specialist skills to attract talented staff and to do this in a timely manner to avoid service delivery being impacted.
	3. Background & Actions

	4.	Implications of the Recommendation
	4.1		Financial implications
	4.2		Legal implications
	4.3		Risk management implications
	4.4		Environmental implications
	4.5		Equality implications
	4.6		Workforce implications



	6 Senior Management Restructure
	Slough Borough

Minutes of the meeting


Employment Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 22nd June, 2023. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Zarait (Chair), Khawar (Vice-Chair), Bedi, Escott and 
D. Parmar 

  
Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Ahmed and Iftakhar 
  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Qaseem 

 
 

PART 1 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Zarait declared that his sister worked for Slough Borough Council. 
 

2. Employment Committee Terms of Reference - To note  
 
The Employment Committee Terms of Reference were noted. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 21st March 2023  
 
Councillor Parmar raised a question about follow-up to action points raised in 
the Grievance policy report on figures for grievance complaints as reported in 
the March minutes. The Monitoring Officer advised that this be resolved with 
officers outside the Committee meeting. 
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st March 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

4. Workforce Equality Data Report  
 
At the outset of the meeting Surjit Nagra, Associate Director HR, welcomed 
the new Committee members. 
  
The Diversity and Inclusion Manager introduced the Workforce Equality Data 
Report, explaining that it was part of public sector equality duty to publish the 
report and in Slough Borough Council’s case the report was very much a 
starting point to understand the impact of the many changes that the Council 
had experienced in the past two years. 
  
The Council employed more female than male employees, as was common in 
local government, and compared well with a local equivalent comparator. 58% 
of the Council’s workforce were female, with a good representation of female 
staff across all salary bands. There were still more male than female staff 
members in the most senior positions, but statistics were from December 
2022 and there had been staff movement since then. Self-disclosure by staff 
of disability and ethnicity data was lower than ideal, and officers were looking 
at ways to improve this, while recognising that giving this data was entirely 
voluntary. The Council also had policies regarding diversity and wellbeing 



 
Employment Committee - 22.06.23 

issues and a number of staff networks, which they hoped would thrive over 
the coming year. 
  
Priorities going forward were to improve data, encourage employees to 
update diversity information, develop an applicant tracking system and 
continue to develop staff support networks. 
  
In answer to questions from Committee Members, the Diversity and Inclusion 
Manager explained that workforce equality data was captured and reported on 
an annual basis; that staff feedback was actively sought including during exit 
interviews; that controls on gender pay gap data included Equality Impact 
Assessments; and that the staff salary grades were available on the Council 
website. 
  
In answer to questions from Members speaking under Rule 30, the Diversity 
and Inclusion Manager explained that in total there were approximately 1,000 
directly-employed members of staff and 343 agency workers working at the 
Council. There was also further discussion on ethnicity data with officers re-
emphasizing that providing this information was voluntary and while staff were 
encouraged to provide it there was no compulsion. Impact Equality 
Assessments could only be done based on the data available as provided by 
staff. 
  
Resolved – That the Committee reviewed and noted the Workforce Equality 
Data Report. 
  
 

5. Temporary Agency Staff Report  
 
The Project Manager for Transformation introduced the Temporary Agency 
Staff Report, explaining that the cost of agency staff had increased post-
Section 114 as the Council had had to bring in a range of staff, particularly in 
finance and ICT departments. It was felt that this spend had now peaked and 
there had been recent recruitment to finance and ICT departments. The 
Council would always need some agency staff, however, and recruitment of 
permanent staff continued to be challenging due to the current labour-market 
environment. 
 
Officers pointed out that Appendix 1 provided with the report was outdated 
and an updated version would be provided at a future Committee. 
 
Questions from Members included on efforts made to retain staff and make 
temporary staff permanent, and on delays in services caused by not having a 
full complement of staff. The Project Manager for Transformation explained 
that in terms of retaining staff there was a development programme for 
employees, to order to try to retain as many good quality employees as 
possible, and market supplements were in place where needed. In terms of 
making temporary staff permanent, this had been done where possible, eg in 
ICT department, although in some cases staff chose to remain on agency 



 
Employment Committee - 22.06.23 

worker status. In terms of delays to services the Project Manager explained 
that this question was difficult to answer but could be taken away.  
 
Councillors present under Rule 30 stated that it would be helpful to have a 
further breakdown and details, such as types of roles, on the spend figures 
given by directorate on p47 of the report, at a future Committee. Members 
also suggested offering graduate programmes and having Slough jobs for 
Slough residents. The Project Manager explained that the Council had 
traditionally followed the national graduate programme, but could not restrict 
any jobs to Slough residents under the Local Government and Housing Act 
1989 employees had to be appointed on merit. Nevertheless officers were 
looking at ways to better reach local residents about recruitment and 
appealed to Members that anything they could do within their own networks 
would be helpful. The Monitoring Officer added that a high percentage of 
Slough Council staff did live within the borough. 
 
Resolved – That the Committee reviewed and noted the Temporary Agency 
Staff Report. 
 

6. Senior Management Restructure  
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced the report, flagging that the senior 
management restructure was subject to the process outlined in para 2.4 of the 
report, and that Commissioners had the right to intervene if they sought fit. 
Commissioners had commented on the report that they supported efforts to 
improve overall management of the Authority, and would need to see further 
details before agreeing the formal proposals. 
 
The current proposals were going through the formal consultation process, 
including on whether the current number of 6 Executive Directors could be 
reduced to 5, as there had been one voluntary redundancy request. The 
Monitoring Officer flagged up that this meant it was likely that a report would 
go to July Council concerning the terms of any ED voluntary redundancy as 
part of the transparency agenda. 
 
In answer to a question on whether voluntary redundancy terms were fixed or 
negotiated, the Monitoring Officer clarified that these were in accordance with 
the terms and conditions of an employee’s contractual entitlement. One 
Member raised concern that in looking to save costs, it was important that the 
well-being of staff was also taken into account, for example in the re-
distribution of workloads. The Monitoring Officer agreed and advised that this 
was why the consultation had been through a number of phases and informal 
consultations in addition to the formal process. 
 
In answer to what cost-savings were envisaged by the restructure process, 
the Monitoring Officer anticipated it would be cost-neutral at worst, but also 
flagged that it was important to recognise the Authority’s position and the 
special needs it had at this stage as it underwent a recovery process. Further 
restructures could be needed in the future, and costs would need to be 
assessed continually.  



 
Employment Committee - 22.06.23 

 
Resolved – Members noted the contents of the Senior Management 
Restructure Update Report. 
 

7. Date of Next Meeting - 12th September 2023  
 
The date of the next scheduled meeting was confirmed as 12th September 
2023. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.33 pm) 
 


